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Thanks for telling Mrs, Frank Barrett about ma,
She's another deacendant of Jonas Newton Belknap,
through a daughter of hie son Jonas (Jr): Eledta
Belimap 'h.th;nk married Stephen Howell,

a

And M‘;‘i‘or the slip from *Index of Pensioners,”
As I have the complete military record of Jjonas
Newton B., plus facsimile coples of his handwrit-
ten applications for pensions, I can tell you XNN
that the wording of this slip contains two
errors -— "private" instead of sergeant, the
rank he reached about the middle of the war --
and "age 76" when NKEXEFNEXIENCGRONRKEIRCONX

he appliad for pension in 1818. He was them at
Naples, Ontario County, N. Y.; and under oath
gave his age as 60 in 1820 when he made another
'mmmmmm. « «» 1 often
wander if such errors arise from careless
copying or from tampering with original decu-
m. i -wmm‘mw.mm'
typed a summary of his pension documents, in the
Hational Archives; and, thus far, by roundabout
ways, six "copies" of her transcrip$ have come

___dnto my hands = no two alike. One of them

changes even muxxss his trade = Coopering” as he himsell

said, to "engineering" as altered by someone
who thought that making barrels wasn't dignified
enough,

The susmary of his lige, in what I sent to you,
was much condensed, Someday,whem 1 have time,
I'11 writs his story in full -~ quite a few
pages of it,

Jonas didn't make things easier for historians
when he enlisted in the Tth Massachusetts Regt
mdmhﬂmu!ﬂ—wmmlraw |
16, Othe Belknap boys, including the grandscn
of an Admiral, have done the same thing. ]




August 20 (p.m.) 1968

HMemo to Cerroil Y. B elknap, Riverside, Conn.
dj Erom EBE. Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebraska
LE After some ratner careful study prompted by & friendly challenge
by Mrs. Jane E, Belknap of Des Molnes, Iowa, I believe we sghould re-
instate Tamar Vinton in our records as the second wife of Jonas
N. Belknap. Thls conclusion is based on the following conslder-
aticns:

l, Mrs. Jane (M.R.) Belknap cailed my attention to pages 143 and

144 in the volume HISTOKRY OF HADLEY inciuding the EARLY HISTORY

OF HATFIELD, SOUTH HADLEY, AMHERST AND GRANBY, MASBACHUSETTS, BY
Sylvester Judd with an introduction by George Sheldon, also

FAMILY GENEALOGIES by Lucius M. Bolitwood; Published by H.R. U

Huntting & Company, Springfield, Mass,:1905. a_gngre recorded
that Tamar Vinton b.July 30, 1766 at Granby,” Mass{da of = —— ﬁJ
Ablathar Vinton and Rhoda Wheelock, wnom he married April 14, “MEEHH
1757 or his second wife Rachel Caswell, or his tnird wife, "Wido
Smitn"of Granby) merried (L) Asa Newton; {(£) Jonas Belknap.

2, I remembered carefully reading the contents ol an arfadavlt
Jonas had signed December 12, 1820, in Hardin,County,Ky. in ##
connection with his claim for a war pension and ¥ was sure he
had stated in said affaacavit that tne name of his wife at the
time was "Panney". I restudied the document and indeed it 1is
easy to misread the first letter ol tne name as an"F". However,
when onecmore carefully compares the first letter of the name
with other writing 44 the document, it becomes very clear that
the first letter is in reallty a "T" instead of an "F" and that
the name listed is "MTanney" -- obviously stated as "Tammy" by
Jonas but misunderstood and transchibed as "Tanney™ by the
clerk who drew tne affadavit.

«~Jonas stated in the above mentioned aft'adavit, that the age
of his wife at the time was b4 years which would telly exactly
with the age ol Tamar based on the 1766 birthdate gs given.

Am enclosing a Xerox copy of tne affadavit for your personal
consideration and a copy of the materiel taken from the volume
cited in 1, above.

Do you agree?
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CHILDREN OF JOMAS NEWTON BELKNAP AND ESTHER PARKER

some of the
Order of birth 15 believed to be as shown here, but dates of AIX births
are not yet verified completely, ‘

"\ Samuel, born 178l ~- married Sarah Judes¥in Qatarie County, Ne Y.
A N TS D PAt P IREE RO T4 RE41 134484 10444
~ Elisha, born 18 Jane 1789 = married Lucy Finch in Chio
~ Elijah, born 1785 = married Catherine Garlinghouse in Ontario County, N. Y,
Jonas, born 1786 = Married Mary Amm Garlinghouse
~Jesse, borm 26 Jan, 1792 =- married Jane Garlinghouse in Ontario County

N\ SUSANNAH (Susan, Susie, in various records) =- Jesse's twin sister

~ Esther, born 17906 e, VYY) (vt Bad o
~——ws-Cynthia (date of birth not lmown but pr Ly, 1797 or-x798) U.v, %7
“_~_Orrin, born 1799 — married Mary Draper ! VN Y

T

%

SUSANNAY Belimap Born 26 Jane 1792, Cherry Valley, N. Y.
Hﬂl’ﬁ-ﬂd 15 ‘.ua- l&l}’ ﬂ'ﬂmiﬂ Eﬂl, N. Il
Died 12 Octe 1856, in-Qhio .

& Bavid Chatfield Born 30 May 1789, Saratoga County, N. Y.
Died 5 Dece 1839, in Ohio

CHILDEEN QF SUSANNAH BELKNAP AND DAVID CHATFIELD

David Re, born 22 Qct. 161k, Ontario Ceunty, M, Y.
Stephen , born 19 Dece 1815 " " "
Rousel, born 3 Septs 1017, in Ohio w— married Lucinda Sperry 6 Dece 1840
died 11 March 1897, Sheridan, Chio
Agsenath, born 18 Feb, 1819 =« married Samuel Sperry 29 Septe 1839 =
died 1 Sept. 1696, Cass Co., ¥ndiana,
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June 30, 1968

7O #ern Martin  {Copy to E. Clinton Belimap)
Carroll York Belloiap

saly grateful for yowr note dated 6/26. It gives me what I think
as dooumentary evidence that Esther Hellmap (dsughter of Jonas K.
Gamaliel Garlinghouse = and perhaps real evidence about the date
- a8 woll as the date and place of her death.

e PN
ty,\Ohio, where she disd, is known to have been whare at least two
s and Jesse) were in the early 1800's. And the 0ld records
unty, N. Y., say that "some" of the many Garlinghouses accompanied
who left that county about 1816 or 1818,

or her — 1 — would face her birth in 1798. This is possille,
given to me by others has no documsntary proof.

stated for her birth —%St, Albans Township, N. Y." — ) must be

part of the person who copled the record for publioation. 8Sbt. Albans
County, Ohio, was where he brother EXIJOUNENXENFIERIINX

There wam!'t any St. Albans xk in 1500 in any part

o and his femily lived. And the term "township® has
York State, . . 7What ths record prbably means is that Esther
died in that tomship in Ohio. In all s was
Honeoye, Ontario County, Ne Ye, whers Jonas Newton B.
(or sarlier) and 1810].

'‘m ssnding a ocpy of your note, and of this memo, to E. Clinten Belknap in Linoeln,
Nebhraskn, who 1s working with me on the task of building up a record of the descendants
of Jonas Newton B — his grest grandfather and mine,

I hope that mdqynﬂy_é}nmthomsotm-muohm.

: g8
1 RF

.)

1
i

E

;
Ee
:f

i

B g9 ¥

F F&
R

P
3

Ei=Ei

1

sk
15

!
I
i

| )






GEORGK 5 MAY frem CYB 8/30/1973

Bhanks fer suggestions en Susamnah, . .
only Baliknaps in ntario Co in 1810, I carelessly omitted usualogcaptionary
"known t0 be" == possibly besause years of sesreh of all avallable recards have
found no trace of others, while twe whe wers there in 1800 (John and Jeduthan) have
apparent "o Jonases) in 1800 were the same man, eanght by two cehwus takers on
two different cdates.

You ask about the deed for salesof lot in Gorham by Jonas. It"s in book 96, p 21.
’@ Date of transaction was Sept B 1819, Not recorded till June 21 1851, (At that

g
:
£
el
g
:
i
1

time, in Ont Co, relatively few deeds were ever recorded.) Thorough exsmination of the
deed and search fer other desd or deeds for same 20 asres have found no alue to

hou or vhen Jonas came inie peesession of thds property. Seems likely that this was
mwmuw—-—u-.dlﬁinmj... n”.m'
arriving An 3his escmnty . Ee moved from the Nonetye area

vas he adve
% Bristel ia 1819, ~o—but not deed of
~iater-saiey-though there good evidence t he did nok stay lonz in Bristel .

:Wm; PHLAT . AR
Another query, in bepe tiwre's something in yeur filee.

" I'm trying to find the father of Stephen and Pilgrim Belinap, brothers who first
appear in Saratogs Co, NY in darly 1500%'s. Stephen in 1800 Gensus, Galwsy, that Ce.
Nany present day desssudanis of these brethers, no dlue to parentage exespt that
faxily tradition says Pllgma spent Mis boyhood in Veraent.

A possible father is Hesekiah Belknap,son of Jededish B and Deberah Streeter, of
Bramingham == born Framingham 1736, said to have m in Werceter, Mass., and d Ain
Weatherafield Vt ~= no other imowm data on him . Two of his brothers, ledekiah
and Joseph are knowh t0 have settled in Weatherafield. . . As Hesmbkiah loaks like
the most likely suspect at this moment, I have to keep searching till I prove
that he elther was or was not father of Stephen and Pilgrim,

Do you have anything on this problem?

J
]
£
11




. r i

GECRGE S MAY (Copy to Gladys Gray) (and Clinton Belknap) 12/ 26/70
From CYB

YOUR LETTER Dec 18:

My great thanks, This looks like the first real ray of light on the Asa Hewton
who married Tamar Vinton. Asa born 1765 looks just right,

It would seem that thers was something of a mass migration from northern Conn to
Murrayfield Plantation (Belchertown, Granby) ebout 1760. Samuel Belk nap and
Mary Hewton, and his brother Job (wffe, Phoebe Newtsn, pirfentage unknown to me )
sold their furms in Sast Windsor (Ellingtog and moved at that time. Varlous
Hewtons must have done the same thing, Mary's parents were Stephen Newton and
Mary Gibbs (Witt in some records) of East Windsor ~- 50 if Asa b 1765 was sen of
the Oliver who married 1762 and this Oliver was brother of Mary, as you suggest,
then this Oliver also came from East Windsor (Ellington). '

Nething more I can do with this fine lead pntil I next go to Boston, and can
study the Crocker Collection that you unearthed. I hope it will also help
in detarmining the debated date of the death of Mary's husband Samuel Belknap.

You ask: Where does this leave the searoch for Diantha's parentage!

As I see iti IF we assume, or jNMNNNJ prove, that Asa b 1765 was first Eusband
of Tamer Vinton, then the parentage of Dantha hinges on the dats of Asa's deathiX .

== Diantha bged 9 on 12 Dec 1820, hence born 1811, would be daughter of
Jonas Newton Belknap and Rechel eeeeee if this dss Newton HESHNMEMMMMNSREM
died befors 1811 (or late 18111),

~= But if Asa died after 1811, Diantha could be either daughger of Asa and
or daughter of Jonas and Rachel. So we would know no mors than
we now kmow. 4las.

It seems doubtfil, to me, that the Crocker Colleotion will give the date of death
of this Asa, for he must have moved from Belechertown to western NY, EXNEXNERINENEAX
IENEE (or Kentucky?) befors 1820 -- else how would Tamar and Jonas have met again?

But I ¢ean look.



SRR SO MAY

’HJ’F s T RO R
con oays, CAURDENIA d1agd

Carroll: DEC 1 8 1970

Your letters arrived, one showing me on & list of "Feople

interested in Belknap gene:logy". I asm flottered by the implications
here. I hope no one thinks I ¥now anything about it - interested,
Yes, but I know little. Your other letter sbout vour wents in the
Boston Transcript records since about 1920,~Will get to thot soon.

1 slluded to Ase Newion on & card I sent you recently. Yerhsps, in
light of all thst har gone back #=nd forth on this subject I
should explein a 1ittle wore fully.

In the “Crocker Collection", index to wvol A, Belchertown VR there
eppesre these references to Asz Yewton:

Asa & Sivbel mentioned A=156
Aze merried in 1970 A=136
Matildes dou Ase b 1771 &=155H
Joseph son Aga b 1774 A-158

Thie then would just about prove that the Asa of Livonia wes the
seme Asa as thie one who lived in Belchertown. {See will of Asa of
Livonia showing oldest son Joseph and oldest daughter Matilda). I
would not doubt thet he was same one 28 shown Lowville, Few York
census of 1800 and thet he wss slso the As2 who wes 2 brother of
Mary Newton Belknsep. Also ss I suvspected before Ass apperently had
two wives, Sibbel {above) and Catherine (will). It would sleo
apperently eliminate the Asa Jr of Livonia 2s & czndidste to have
been the husband of Tamsr Vinton -~ Asa Jr too VOUDE «

The next Asz is = little more obscure &nd requires an assumption
or two to gain my end. Asain from "Crocker Collection” on "Qliver
Newton" sometimes epelled Nuton:

Oliver and Rebeczh mentioned A=1HR w3

Oliver msrried 1762 A-1 37
Rebececa dav Oliver b 1763 A=152
— £52 brother Qliver b 1765 A=1573
Qliver son Miver b 17586 A=1B3
Oliver wmerried 1771 A=140

Two ofher Newtons appear in this record and I csnnot =ccount Ffor
them: Brz=nces Newton mzsrried 1758 A=1735
Lydis d L 1771 A=140

Tre reference zbove to Ass Tevton, b 1765 £s a "brother (liver" is

# puzzler. This eloneg with tvo merriages for "Oliver Fewton" one in
1762 and enother in 1771 just misht possibly indicete there were

two families there esch beving ern Oliver. Thie would Ybe an sutgide
chience nnd probebly Oldiver b 1756 and Asa b 1765 were brothers and
both sons of Oliver { Rebeosh. 1t is rlse probeble thet Rebeksh

died end Oliver wmerried cecondly in 1771. T do not think that there
could be sny gquestion sbout Oliver who married Rebekeh beims Mary
YNewton Bellmap's brother. I TomTrm— - T The Ase born 1965
E 3 This Ase would De o prime cazndideste to be the one

N "0 Lamer Vinton in my ecstimztion. So, even granting these
es truths, where does thet leave the search for Dianths's parentsge?

Gersge

L




March 31, 1972 MEMORANDUM

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, 25 Club Road, Riverside, Conn., 06878
From: E. Clinton Belknap, 2019 Harwocod St., Lincoln, Nebr,, 68502

Regarding your memo of March 10, 1972, I do appreciate your
sheet on the chlldren of Jesse and Jane Belknap. They came

up with a couple of unusual names in "Kesia" and "Talitha Cumi"
didn't they?

The "They Laughed Too" book has my interest aroused, Is
this something that ls eveilable from some publisher or that
one might get in en an intercity library losn long enough
to read?

Am gaad to know you have found probsble source of statement
by Evens that Jonas was in Worcester, N. Y, in 1798 and am

filing your explanatlon of possible manner of reconciling this XHEX¥

Information with the presence of Jonas and Elljah Jr in
Honeoye, N. Y., at the time of the firat town meeting in 1796.
You mention the fact that Jonas and Elijah Jr. were at that
town meetlng but make no mention of Elijah himself. Am
wondering if, by any chance, it could have been that the family
had not actually moved to Honeoye yet -- that Jonas and Elijah Jr,
had gone on & scouting mission to look over the leand, and
perhaps even to contract for land, and happened to be on the
scene at the time of the flrst town meeting, with Eli jah
remeining with the family itself in Worcester, with Jonas
and Elljah Jr. returning to report progress and later, sfiter
the 1790 dete, actually moving the entire family to Honeoye.
Could thils have been a possibility?

Concerning "Cober's Kiln" as place where Jonas was woukded

in 1778, I find no problem in accepting thls listing, It is

very specifically spelled ocut in the 27 May 1818 declarstion

(see enclosed copy of that decument) which was slgned by Jonas.

I realize that some cldrk wrote the statement for him to sign

but 1t was In a cormunlty where he was well acquainted, and where
the person doing the writing would have little difficulty in MXX
underatanding what Jonas was saying and meant. And Jonas had
good reason to have remembered the name aince this was where he
had taken on his Injury. The only difference in this listing

end that in his declaration in Kentucky & year and & half later,
1z that the "a" was left off of Cobers and theXKI¥W\( T EXNEY
"k1ln" was written "kill" as it sounded at the time., And thig
time the recording was done by some one not as ugsed to the speech
of the Northerner Jonas as had XKd been the recorde in his his
0ld home community of Ontario County, N, Y. (&m enclosing a copy
of the 1820 document for comparison) Believe I sent you this
before, come to think of it. Have attempted, through our local
reference library, to locate the name of thia batile, or skirmish,
but with no success. It was apparently, as has been indicated,




Page 2 Marech 31, 1972 CYB from ECB
merely an incidental skirmish with the Indians and received
no place of distinction in the general hlastory of the war.

C
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Oct 15 1969

MEMO TG: Clsudia Marshall

Forn Martin

Clark Belinap

. George May

Bertha Hansen
COPIES T0: Gladys Oray

E Clinton Bslknap
owe

Tireless Gladys Gray, to whom we ENER most of what we know about the Omtario
County phase in the history of our branch of the family — 1795 to 1819 -~ has
produced the greatest hreakthrough in our ssarch for facts about Jonas Newton
Belimap and Esther Parier.

Tor your information =~ and for yowr comment -— I'm enclosing:

== Transoript of an axosrpt from a rare book that Oladys dug up.
-= My notes on that exosrpt.
~— Gopy of tracing made by Gladys, from an old map.

My primary reason for sending this material to you is to ask whether or not
your sxperienced judgment agrees with what I say in my Note #12: that, in
zy opinien, the wouroe of the sxaot statemsnts about the children of Jonas
and Esther must have beon the family Bible of Jonas and Esther.

Their deughter Esther married Oumaliel Garlinghouse and she and her husband
ware living in Hart County, Kentuocky, when Jonas Newton Belknap was therm in
1820. I am assuming they were there when he died in 182l; and that Esther
(Belimap) Garlinghouse, being the oldest daughter present (Cynthia was thers,
but Susannah was then in Ohlo) took posession of the Bible in wialch the birthe
of her brothers and sisters had been recorded.

I can think of no other explanation of the preciaion of the informetion that
Ds Be Waite got from Mrs. Avery.

Do you agres = or disagree?




(| |
oypan N3

' NOTES ON EXCERPT FROM CHAPTER VII
of EARLY HISTORY OF SFRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON CO.

(1) "Aaron Hunt" =— father of Sarah Hunt, wife of Samuel Belknap, son of Jonas
Newton Bellmap «~= slsc possibly uncle of some or all of the Garlinghouses
who married Bellnaps in Ontgrip Commty N Y,

(2) "the once pleasant valley of Wyoming" — When he said “once pleasant® Mr Waite
Wwas probably rembering the Wyoming Vallsy Massacre. This valiey lies in
N E Pennsylvania. Originally settled by people from Connecticut and clsimed
by Connectiout after the Revolution, against violent opposition by Fennsylvania
settlers. In 1788 the Comnecticut contingent was virtually wiped out by
a band of Tories and Indians. Note 7, below, will consider how this background
may have influenced Jonas Newton Belknap, en routs to Ontario County.

(3) "Town of Richmondl” -~ an ares &L sbout six miles square, first called Pittstom;
the villake is now named Honeoys.

(L) "the head of the lake" =— south end of Honscye Lake; the lake's outlet, Honeoye
River, flows North by West fim north end of lake.

(5) "Elijah and Stiles Parker*® - younger brothars of Esther Parker. Served in
Tth Massachusetts Regt, as did Jonas. They and Jonas almost inseparable for

Bany years.

(6) "Hardin County” — possibly an indiocstion of how Jesse Belknap got land in
that county in Ksntuoky.

(7) "valley of Wyoming" - We can now veoonstruct our nobtion of the route prohably
followed by Jonas and his young family, after lsaving Charry Valley, N I, where
Jesne was born in 1792, Very likely, along or domn the Susjushanna River
from 1ta headwgaters near Cherry Valley, past the saall ners settlemsnt at
Soranton, on to the larger one at Wilkes Barre in the Wyomlig Uallsy — where
howoomers from New England were not likely to feel comfortable a few years
after the Wyoming Valley Massacre. Assume Jonas was in that valley about
1794, stayed there only briefly — leamed of the new road opened ockm in 1792

by the British company that owned much of Ontario County and was trying to attraot
settlers from Permsylvania — went back up the Susjushanna to New Town (Elmira)
and then along the Cohocton River to the area near Canandaigua, where he
paused in the winter of 179L-95, before settling in Lot 1 in Town of Richmond,

(8) "the tom of Springwater" — does not mean the present village of that name. It
had only one log oabin ti1l 1824, The ares which sventuslly bscams ths Town
of Bpringwater was part of the Town of Naples tiil 1816, "Town® in that part
of N Y State means an area about 5 miles by 10 miles, or larger.

(9) "south side of the line® — that is, south of the boundary line between Town
of Richmond (Pittstown) and Tomn of Middletown (the origingl name of Naples).
Lmuﬂnhlmtimofhnuuhuﬂth:Jmuinlﬂﬂﬁisnhnnﬂ@m"p.

(10) "iary Garlinghouse® - Not the Mary who married Jonas Belknap Jr., This
Mary was daughter of John Oarlinghouse, marrisd Thomas Briggs, died in Ontario
County 1852, « « If the mother of any or all of owr Garlinghouss girls EESEXX
was Elsanor Hunt who married James Oarlinghouse, this challsnges shest from
Bertha Hansen showing father as Elijah Garlinghouse, mother as Eleanor Hunt.




.

The parentage of the @arlinghouse girls = Jane, Catherine, Mary Ann = needs
further atudy. All we yet have proef for is thet Gamaliiel Garlinghouse who
zmarried Esther Belinap was a son of James Garlinghouse and Eleanor (Elenor?)
Hunt ~- and that Rachel Oarlinghouse who married Abiather Newton was a sister
of Jane Garlinghouse who married Jesse Belknap.

(11) "Mre, Cynthis A. Avery, Orandvilla, Ohio® — this woman, in Licking County, Ohio,
must have been a daughter of Esther Bellmap and Gamaliel Oarlinghouse, both
of whom lived and died in that county. No other Belknap whe married a
Garlinghouse had a daughter named Cynthia, She is the ,IIENX child of

DHATXNKPEIKEE Esther and Gamaliel yet found. (on2y /

(12) "family records® - This phrase had only one meaning among such people in
the 19th century, It meant the family record pages in the family Bible,
Esther, oldest daughter of Jonas in Kentucky (Mart County) where he died
would naturglly have besn the person to take NNEX possession of the Biblas
of Jonas Belinap and Esther Parker. Such precise dates for birth of
children born in Ontario County could hardly have come from any other
source, If I am right in belleving that Mra. Avery was drawing from

that Bible in giving informstion to Mr, Waite, we now have ~- for the firsb
time -~ a contemporary, first-hand, originsl sourvce for the names and
sequance of birth of all the children of Jonas Newton Bellmap and Esther
Fariker. Up to now, we have had only lists derived from family tradition
such as the one 4n the Parier genealogy, Parker in America, and the one
written about IR 1916 by Elizabsth Jane Starr (irs, Garrison Turner),
grandaughter of Jesse. Such lists have been correcty but not acceptable

as proof of descent,

(13) "Mcses Briggs® — Father of Bettle Briggs, first wife of Elisha Belknap. ,
She died 1810, lesaving him with a son born 1808. He then married Lucy Finch.

(1k) Date of Esther Parker's death -- Now that we imow she dleu in IX 1809, we
can say that the female aged over L5, shown in 1810 census «f household
of Jonas Belknap, was the Mrs, Jonus Belknap (Raohsl) who died in Gorbam,

Ontario County, in ;815- ( See postsoript balow.)

(15) "on the bank of the Oreen River" — This river runs through Hart County, Ky,
whera Jonas died,

(16) "Middletown” — original naws of Naples, as noted above, This means that 4in
1808 Jonas was living in the house located at 5 on the map,

(17) Places of death are oorrectly stated. Inclusion of Jesse in this list

means that Waite got information fram Myrs Avery after 1881 - year when Jesse
died.

THHE%

P.8. After death of second wife, Rachel, Jonas married Tamar Vinton, widow of
A3a Hewton, This third wife was with him in Hart County, Kentuocky, IAfBY 1820,




EXCERPT FROM

EARLY HISTORY OF THE TOWN OF SPRINGWATER, LIVINGSTON COUNTY, N. Y,
by ORSON WALBRIDGE, with Additions by D, B, WAITE AND OTHERS

This book is a recent faorimile reprint of a book published in 1887. It contains
two main types of material: (1) vivid recollectione of "the way it was" when
Orson Walbridge came to what was then Ontario County in 1819; (29 ocarefully
ressarched historioal and biographical material written by D, B. Waite who
¥as a achodlteacher and s surveydr in the ysars befors the Civil VWer, The
whole Book, in very small typs, contains only 91 pages. If roprinted in
Present=day fprmat, it would make a Book of about 250 pages. It is must
reading for anyone who wynts to know what 1ife was like when Jonas Newton
Belimap and his wife Esther Parker and their children lived in that area,

1t oan be ordered from Schnucker's Book Store, Springwater, N, Y. 14560 =
price %5 plus 25¢ postage.

The following excerpt i= taken from Chapter VII, "Hunt's Hollow," by D, B.
Waite. The numbers in the right-hand margin refer to notes I made for my
own guidanoe when I first read this chapter. Carrell Y. Bslimap, Ui Oct 1969.

FHHHHEHE e

" « + o Aaron Hunt, a soldier of ths Revolution from New Jersey, who had a
few years before taleen up his abode in the onoce pleasant valley of Wyoming,
+ » « in $he early spring of 1795 laft Wyoming and ascended the Susquehannah
as far as Newtibwnd now Elmira (and aventually followed, on foot) the Indian
trail that lad to Honsoye Lake (and came to) what was, after the NRMRTNTAEXX
subdivision of lands, lot No. 2 in the present Tomn of Richmond, Thia ia
the farm on which Mrs, M, A. Bray lately resided, and the first one settled
batween the hesd of the lake and the present village of Kaplea,

fGole John Green had preoceded them one yaar , and was the first setiler os the
Jo Qs Briggs farm near the head of the Honeoye lakes, and Elijah gnd Stiles
Parker were very early comers there, Many of the first settlers along that
road exchanged their farms withthe Hoh, Prancis (ranger of Canandaigua for
wild lands in Hardin County, Kentéioky, and removed thither in an sarly day.
Jacob Holdren took gt first what proved to be lot No, 7, mostly in the present
town of Canadioce, bullt him ; cabin where the old orchard is on the bottom
north of the present sohool houses, marrisd Jane Hunt, and made a temporary
abode there, and in the spring of 1796 built a house where George Alger lives
and became the first EEEEXE® persanent settler in thgt town.

"Jonas Belknap, & soldier of the revolution, from Massachusetts, bub who had
also been a resident of the valley of Wyoming, made a temporary residence in
the corner of Hopewell near Canandaigus, and then oame in tne aprimg of 179%
to this hoilow and took lot Mo, 1, the sxtrema south lot in the town of
Fittstown, now Richmond, anA Andrew Hunt, a brother of Aaron, came and went
into the ocabin first erected by Holdren.

"Belknap's house stood in the pressnt town of Richmond, but he eitended his
olaim gouthward into what is now the town of Springwater, and he mads the

(3)
(L)

(5)
(6)

(7

(8)




-2 -

first improvements , and may well be said to be the pionser of the town.
Andrew Hunt also extended his olaims southward, and set out the orchard
back of the schoclhouse near the old burying ground. James and John

Oarlinghouse the next year put up a cabin on the south side of the line (%)
a 1ittle west of the present sawmill, and became the first actual residents
of the town, and here Mary Garlinghouse was born in June 1797, snd was the (10)

farst white child bom in the town. She became in time the wife of Thomas
Briggs, . . James Garlinghouse married Elanor Hunt, a sister to Aaron.

"Through the kindness of Mrs. Cynthia A, Avery, a grand-daughter of both

Jonas Belinap and James Oarlinghouse, of Orandville, Ohio, we have had (1)
access to the family records of Jonas Belimap, and learn that Esther Belknap (12)
Was born just across the line April 1, 1797, Orin Ballmap, May 29, 1799,

Cynthia Belinap, July 12, 1801, and just over the line in Canadice, Samuel

Holdren in 1798, Those were the earlisst births in this hollow. John

Garlinghouse and his Nephew, Benjamin, afterwards settled in what is now called

the "Garlinghouss Settlement.” John afterwards went to Richmond, died there,

and Moses Briggs, the father of Caleb, Thomas, Barsillai and John, married his  (13)
widow, Belimap sold out his interests on the Richmond side of the line to

Aaron Hunt, and in 1806 built a house in Springwater a few rods from the line,

where the apple trees are west of the present road. Here his wife, whose name

was Esther Parker, died June 10, 1809, and was no doubt the first white person  (1k)
who died in(the)tom, She was buried in Richmond, north of the old orchard

on the bottom sel out by Jacob Holdren and Jennie Hunt in 1795, by the side

of George Holdren who was burned to death in 1801. . . Jonas Bellmap sold out

in 1813, went to Kentucky, died and was buried on the bank of the Green River, (15)
4 Peb. 16, 182, He was a man of fair qualifications, a commissioner of schools

in Pittatown in 1796, a constable and collsctor there, also overseer of highways

and fence viewer in Middletown in 1808, His ohildren were Semuel, Elijah, (16)
Elisha, Jonas Jr., Jesse, Susannsk, Esther, Orin, and Cynthia, Samusl married
Sarah, the youngest daughter of Aaron Hunt, and died in Hopewsll in 1810. His

widow married Artemus Linooln, after whom Dr. A. L. Hunt of Springwater was

named. . . Elidﬂh died in Iﬂd’ﬂu’ Elilhl.’. sm&h, E.mr’ Orin and Cynthia

in Ohio, and Jonas Jr. and Jesse in Oregon." (17)
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Sept. 29. 1969

Mies Helsn L. Papp
Librarian

Clapp Memorisl Library
Belchertown, Masa, 01001

Dear Miss FPapp:

Two years ago, you were iind enough to give me some helpful
information from Doolittlet's Sketches. May I impose on
you by asking another quesyion?

In your letter, st the point marked in red in the ocopy of your
letter which I'm enclosing, you gave & lins from Doolittle's
page lli-- for his No. 18k,

I had thought it meant that this Mary Bellnap, wife of Rufus
Kentfleld, Joined the church in 1779. ligbe I misunderstood.

But in searching old files of family history I find a oitation
of that same No, 184, on page 111, giving the wording as
follows:

"Mary (Belknap) widow Kentfield died 1781 aged 53."

Itll be grateful if youtll take the trouble to look at that
entry and tell me what its correct wording is.

Veary truly yours,
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MEMO from CYB  TOs GLADYS QRAY EERTHA HANSEN *VIOLET HEIKNAP ° CLINTON BELKNAP GEORGE MAY

| 12/9/69 mrtExrX
THE GARLINGHOUSE GIRLS

e

This memo supplemenis my meme of a week or se aga; on this subjecty the parentage of
the Garlinghouse girls — Catherine, Jane, Mary Ann' (Polly) — wheo married sons of
Jonas Newton Bellmap,

3

T now propose =~ in the light of new evldence dug wp by Gladys Oray —— that we accept
the list of chlldrem supplied by Urs & M Belinap, but alter the name of thelr father
from "Elijah" te "Hames." The evidenos summariked in my earlier meme (which I omitted
to date) stands as there stated, But new evidence must now be added:

(1) We new have legal evidence that the husband of Elesnor Hunt was James Garlinghouse
(aa said by Waite in the Walbrldge boolc). Reoomd of land transastions, Ontarie Co., N It

May 8, 1818-«43XX $.32: James Garlinghouse l.nd Eleanor his wife, ltli 108 acros

te Gldeon Granger. 4]
(2) The 1800 cenu., Ontarie ccunt,r, shows that enly Jsmes Garlinghouse hed ensugh
daughters te match our recerd ef Bellmap=Garlinghouse marriagess Mlss Gray, knowing
that the twe Garlinghouses, John and James, were in that county befere 1800, wondered
why she had not yet found them in the census of 1800, and went digging deeper. She
found all three Garlinghougses, Jolm, Jamesy and nephaw Benjamin ~- name misspelled in
'census a8 "Gastinghouse” (one of many aemparable. errors in early censua records).
Figures for Jolm and James were: o ik

o

JOHN Jales 2-2lwl~0  Femalag 2-1-0%1-0
JAMES W 1~OwOwl0 "o e aOnl=0 ;

Comment by Gladys:"Lo

Having looked, I think o
*1s ended,

at all those girls st familyg" :
¢ of Catherlne, Jans, Mary Ann (Polly)

Unlees you disagrwe, I'm

THE MATCH-UP  Ommaliel .Jane " . Gabhérine ° Assume Eleaner, the
, Patty . Yyomngest ochild, was
¥ary Ann - A born after 1800 Census
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GCLADYIS ORAY BERTHA HANSEN VIOLET BELENAPY CLINTON BRLXNAP OEORCE MAY
THE PARENTAGE OF THE GARLINCHOUSE OIRIS
Here's a summary of what I think we lmow en this subject, thus far,
(1)itrs G M Belinap (Vielet) names Judge Emile Larkin as her seurce for the fellewing

list of children of Elijah Carlinghouse and Elsaner Hunt, She dees net knew his
S0Uurce.

Catherine married Elfjak Bellnap

Jane aarrisd Jesse Belknap

Gamaliel sarried Esther Bellknap

Patly married Rufus Palmer

ﬂm (Polly) married Jonas Bellknap (Jr)
Rachel married Abither Newbten

Geerge marrvied Kleis Les

Bleanor married Robert Thamson (Thonsen?)

(2) Early recerds ef Ontarie County show 3 Gsrlingheuse settlers: James and John, ‘
in 1795; snd Denjamin, nephow-ed-voim.,

(3) Reve War Recerds, New Jerdey, list James, John, Denjamin Carlingheuse.

(L) Barly recérds, Ontario County, say James, Jokn, Benjamin came frem N, J,

(5) Only Ggrlinghouss shewn %k in 1790 Census was James, in Lus eme County, Fa. (NJ csnsus

receyd was destreyed by fire, many years age)

(6) Pamily tradition says Catherine, Jane, Mary wers born in Pa,

(7) Me trace ef an Elijah Garlinghouss has yst been feund cn recerd, anywhere.

(8) John and Benjamin remained in Ontyrio Qounty, as did their ohildrem.

(9) John had a daughter Mary Ann, whe married Thomas Briggs and lived and died in

Ontario County. Se the Mary Ann who married Jonas Belknap Jr opuld net have bsem
daughtsr of John,

(10) In 1881 te 1887, Mrs Cynthia Avery, Granville,0hic, daughter ef Gamalisl
Garlinghouse and Esther Belknap, said she was a grandaughter of James Oarlingheuse,
Se Gamaliel was sen of James G,

(11) Some time betwsen 1812 and 1620, James Garlinghouse left Ontarie Cpunty and
settled in same part of Kentuoky as did Jongs Bellmapfs ohildren.

(12) Jamens G, moved e Lioking County Ohio at or about lbmmxbiwwixy same time as
children ef Jonas Mewton Belknap., And Jamss and Kleanor G were in same
ohurch class as Elijak Bellmap and his family, in 18l6, in Ohie,

(13) Wife of Jamss O, was Elsaner Hunt, sister of Aarcn HunS$.

(L) Twice, Aunt Kit's recellections, based on her diary, say that lMrs Abiather Newten
(Rachal) waz sister of Jane (Garlinhouse, wife of Jesse Belknap,

(15) Mo centemperary preof of paremtage ef any but Gamalisl has yet beenm found,




CLAPP MEMORIAL LIBERARY
BELCHERTOWN. MABS., 01007

November 28, 1967

Mr, Carroll Bellknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut, 06878

Dear Mr, Bslimap:

Since we are a small town library, we do not have a reference libra-
rian as such, there being only myself and & part-time assistant., However,
when one of the more lmowledgwiille members of the Belchertown Historical Asso-
ciation came into the Library on November twenty-fourth, I asked him if he
could help us answer your questions, The following information is what he
found for you:

DOOLITTLE'S SKETCHES

P98 - Samuel Bellmap was a soldier in the Revolutionary War., He died in ser-
vice at Cambridge in 1775. (Number 94) k’\
Mary, his wife, removed after his death. {Number 95)
(These joined the Congregational Chureh in Belchertown in 1761.)

Pe 117 ~ Jonas N. Belknap, son of (94). (Number 227)
Esther (Parker), wife of {227). (Number 228)
(These joined the Congregational Church in Belchertown in 1785.)

CHESTER VITAL RECORDS - to the year 1850 - Boston, Massachusetts, 1911

The Town of Chester, Hampden County, was formerly called Murrayfield, which, as
a plantation, was established as & town on October 31, 1765,

June 29, 1773, part of Murrayfield was established as the District of Norwich,

May 8, 1781, another part of Murrayfield was annexad to Norwich.

February 21, 1783, the name was changed from Murrayfield to Chester.

garch 12, 1783, part was included in the new town of Middlefield, Hampshire
ounty.

June 21, 1799, part was annexed to Worthington, Hampshire County,

No births, marriages, or deaths of Bellnaps or Parkera listed in the Chester
book, Could be in other towns,

DOOLITTLE'S SKETCHES again

p. 104 - Elijah Parker, on a certificate without mentioning the place, signed
by a Mr, Hinsdale, pastor, and again removed. (Number 133)
{(Joined church in 1770)

Pe 111 - Mary (Belimap), wife of Rufus Kentfield, (Number 184) | ; AN W
(Joined churdh in 1779.) NS \

Roxana Parker {Number 185)
(Joined church in 1779.)
Tebitha Parker (Number 190)



'f

- 2-
Should you wish to write and thank the person who obtained this in-
formation for you, his name is Gerald G, Tremaine, Maple Street, Belchertown,
Massachusetts, 01007,

We all hope that these bits of information will be helpful to you.
Very tru}ly yours,
#
Helen L. Papp, Librarian
HLP:rwf
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ECB from CYB Sept 6 1973

In the process of trying to put together a record of the life of Jonas Hewton Belinap,
I think I may have stumbled on the right name of the place vhere he was wounded.

As you know, I've never been satisfied with the acouracy of the spelling of the place
in the documents that name it:

1818 pension application: apparently "Cobers kiln"
1820 *» 2 " “Cober hill®
. Modern memo attached to 1820 application: “Cobuskill”

lNone of these three variants was written by Jonas. The first two were probably

set down by someone who was writing what he thought Jonas was saying., The third
was written (20th century) by someone who was oopying what he found in an old
document not reprodused ib the file you received from Nat Archives in 1970(it gives
the date of the wounding, which is not in the applicatiom of 1820 nor that of 1618).

I had let it lie till I began working out the sequence of the places whers Jonas

is known to have been during the war -- from the fragmentary records in Mass Soldiers
& Sailors and from what was said in the pension applications. and I oame to this
set of places and dates:

Jan 1777 == joined 7ih Mass Regt at Albany
7 Oot 1777 -= Battle of Bemis Heights (the decisive battle of the Saratoga
campaign, fought on ground including the farm of Jonas's
uncle Abel at Stillvater. When Abel returned after the war, he
' fond the farm in ruins and moved to Cherry Valley).
17 Oot 1777 == surrender of Burgoygmeat Saratoga Springs
Feb 1799 <= Jonas in camp at Cherry Valley.

After Ssratoga, presumably, the 7th Mass returned to its base at Albany. Time
at which it moved to Cherry Valley not clear from the published record, but the
reason for putting troops into that area was plain,

In 1777, a combined force of Layalists and Indians (the Irhquois 5im Nations, under
the Mohawk chief Joseph Brant) was in operation in the Mohawk Valdgy west of Albany.
with successat Oriskany and Herkimer. Under command of the British general St. Legez,
3bis foroe was supposed to come down the Mohawk to reinforce Burgoyne, but drew back
%o Oswego when opposed by Benedict Arnold. After Saratoga, this force remained in
existence and was a troublesome threat -- and worse -- till finally defeated by
Sullivan at Newton (now E. Elmira) (called Newtown by Waits). So, in 1778 it was
commonsense for the 7th Mass to be in the field west of Albany and presunably it

moved into Chemyy Valley because of the massacre there on 1l Nov 1778 by Loyalists
under Butler and Irdquois under Brant.

Meanwhile, Jonas had been wounded on )0 May 1778, Pretty obviously, it had to be
somevhere in that general area, most likely between Cherry Valley and Albany, near
lnp\&h to Albany o0 have besn given & name ending in "killy bg the original Dutsh
settlers,

S50 I looked in that area and founde Cobleskill. . . And that, I think, is the answer.
On spelling, I have to bear in mind that this place in 1778 would have been merely
an area of farms, with not much of a village, so that Jonas (and those who later
tried %0 write its name) would never have sesn the name in writing or in print. The
varisnt spellings were nerely sxperiments in phonetics.
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you agres that I can say that the place where he was wounded was “probably
Cobleskill®

SNSRI NS

Kow, & possible snswer t0 another odd place nsme in Jonas's applicatiobs, among
his battles: "N * lNo doubt about spelling, on this cne. Bat no trace of
such plave in any arsa that Jonas could have seen during the war. I had

up on it, till now.

Looking on maps at the area betwam Albany and Gobleskill, what I found was not

a Newturn bt a lot of towns with Berne in their names: Berne, Sodhh Berne, East

s « Conld one of them have been called New Berne in 17781 Mebbe.
If I esuld find a history of shanges in place-names, such as we have for Conneotiout,
I aight find the answae. ¢ in NX,

Meamwhile, I'1l guees that Jpnasis "battle of Newburn® was probably another encounter
wvitk Loyalists and Indiand in that area west of Albany,
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his chiefly
Of Jth® early years in Massachusetts, what little is known comespgmkx from the
had been

church records at Belchertown, the village thathr:: established near the farm

on which Jonas lived as a child. Early in 1761, his father and mother Joined
and
the Belchertown church, pyx Jonas was belatedly baptized there on 12 April 1761.

_ a naming
Aside from Wﬂﬂ%awﬁvmg ‘.t.a}mll nEMES ,Samuel as a taxpayer

in 1771, the only record is

that of the birth of more children of Samuel and Mary: Susannah in 1761, Joseph 1762,

EEEMXENY XSTUENER B O IUKNXNRARY Seth 1767, Stephen 1769, Jonathan 1774 -- and the

oldest
marriage of Jonas'shgxiil sisper Mary to REleix Rufus Kentfield in 1773.
Then came the springof 1775 -- and the news of Concord and Lexington. 4and on
3 May 1775 both Jonas and his father enlisted in the militia company raised by
Captain John Cowles. Jonas was l6. Samuel was 44, Six weeks later they would be

on Bunker Hill,

R L X I N DA YA T T O A T XU 3 X M e M M X W O XY SR L
5 S L X M 0 R XX
Chloe, 18;
They left behind them the mother Mary, then 38 years old; an%k&usannah, 14 (if she
EXXSEYLXBY
was still living);“]oseph. 13 ; Seth, 8; Stephen, 6; Jonathan, 1, For eight years
the task of raising these children would rest on Mary, for her husband would never
return and Jonas would stay in the army till XRB3 the end of the war in 1783,
guess aid
How Mary did it, we will never know., We can \Excan that she had the/lkmig of her
son-in-law Rufus Kentfield, who became a prospercus farmer. Bukx And in a few
years her son Joseph would be old enough to be of real help. But the heroines of those
war years are certainly Mary and Chloe, Perhaps that is why Chloe did not marry till
1780; and perhaps her husbahd Levi Shumway was helpful in the last three years of the war.
farm

However it was done, the successful raising of tha;ﬁfamily during the war was

a job well done.




-l=
little land still available when the sons came of age, and the sons moved on to
places whe;re land could be bought. Jonas's father Samuel, moving from Connectcut
to Murrayfield Plantation, was taking his young family t0 an area where he could get
more land than he had owned in Ellington. Larger farms -- bigger families ~- then
the need for still more land for the next generation. This basic pattern would

persist till the end of the 19th century, among families who remained farmers.

Throughout the many years of that underlying pattt.arn, it took money to move ==

money to defray the cost pf travel, the cost o?:mg. and the expense of living during
fax the year needed for ralsing the first crop on new land. Those who moved ==

and took America from the Atlantic to the Pacific -- were those who could afford

to move. The money would come from inheriting land and selling it, and from

selling purchased land at a profit, and sometimes from +the inheritance of money

or the accumulation of sayings. In the case of the move to Murrayfield Plantation,
when Jonas was only 1 year old, the money came from selling the land his father owned at’
#E Ellington.

Another characteristic of the times was the repeated formation of strong family

close
alliances i& bglfssociltion and intermarrisge and companionship in moving, In

cther
the life4ime of Jonas, there would be three major alliances wit.hhm
families, culminating when four pf his children would marry four children of a
neighboring farmer in Ontario County, New York, and then move on west together.
or early 1761, Curyrent
But in 1760A when Jonas came to Murrayfield Plantations, thaha.'rhance was with

ihe Newtons =- his mother's family.

Samuel, Jonas's father, was not alone in moving from Connecticut, His brother Job,
whose wife Phoebe Newton was probably a sister of Samuel's wife Mary, also sold out
at E‘.ll:’i.ngt.::br;:'\ql,'b'A went © Murrayfield Plantations. So did others of Mary's family,
ihcluding her brother Oliver Newton, whose daughter-in-law ﬂ (probably) would

become Jonas's third wife many years later and far from Massachusetts.
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302 (129.4, 52, 15, 4, 1)

%

R dAsGn
W usa

= | Jonas Newton Belknap & (1) Esther Parker
i daughter of Elijah REEHEE Parker
il be 19 May 1759, Windsor (Ellingten)Conn. & Martha Stiles
-s . 16 Feb 1824, Hart Co., EEEXNEMGHNI beBe 30 January 1761, Bolton, Conn.
" Kentucky d. 10 June 1809, Middletown, Ontario Co., N.Y.
i— m. (1) 17 January 1783, Eelchertown,Mass. nh e
{(2) betwsen 10 June 1809 and date of (2) Rachel evcme—meme=, d. & July 1815,0in A
P census 1810 Bristol, N.7Y. Ontario Co., Ne Ya
2 (3) between & July 1815 and (3) Tamar Vinten, widow of Asa Newton
a. b 12 Dec 1820 daughter of Abiathar Vinton
' - & Rachel Caswell
=2 ( M‘“’h"") 'BMMJ LAY/ be 30 July 1766, Charlten, Mass
EHXKERENX Manc,ggt.n. r{.“r_
Resided: Belch Mass. j/Cherry Valley, N. Y.j,Pittstown (Richmond, Honeoye) N.Y.;

A
Middle Y« Y.; [Gorbam, H.‘Iii ?n-t Co., Kentucky. .
1é - «h N‘H

On 3 May 1775 enlis "from Belchertown"™ in same Ell.'l.lit.il company as his father. Served
with father on Burker Hill, After death of father and expiration of militia servige,
~ enlisted in 7th Massachuseiis Regt "for duration of war" and served till discharg-?ZS srgt.
by General Washington at Newburgh, N. Y., with badge for FHIAXNENFEXERYIXEX faithfu

ervice, 10 June 1783. ©Had been in battles of Saratoga and Yorktown. Married

L Es Farker while ﬂn*luﬂ, Christmas period, 1782-3. .4 Began moving west at some
a-l 8 ore 1792. Was Cherry Valley in that year. Arrived in Ontario Co., N. Y.,
in)l794) Elected ConStable and Collector,and on Commigsion for Schools, at first

‘hiu\r\a‘a town meeting of Phéieteun 1796, Later was overseer of jhighways and fence vhewer of
Middletown, Presumably a farmer; but &l gave his ofcupation as coopering,when
applying for pension. Is on record in land sales in Ontario County, N. Y.
Rl C{'\ ) (Phédstoum, Middletown, Bristel, Gerham)., Laft at%ljmmcky af ter
* 18].1. Was in Kentucky in 1820. Died there in 1824,
He and Esther joined church at
CHILDREN (by first wife, Esther Parker) lchertown in July 1785,
i, * Samuel, b. 1784, Belchertown, Mass. bpt 14 August 1785, Belchertown.
S, G+ 1810, Wil Hopewell, Ontario Co., N. Y, before April 19,
Ay WAEET™ n, Sarah Hunt.
ii. * Elijah, v 1785, Belchertown. bpt 14 Aug 1785, Belchertown, d. 1874, in
Indiana. Married Catherine Garlinghouse 8 January 1806, in Ontarie Ce., NY
iii. * Jonas, , b. 1786. M, Mary Ann (Pelly) Garlinghouse 15 January 1811, 4n " " "
ive * Elisha, b. 18 January 1789 (=aid te have been at Cherry Valley, N. Y.)
de 8 Jammary 1839, St Albans Teownship, Licking Co., Ohio.
m. (1) Bettie Briggs, about 1807, and (2) lucy Finch, 1 July 1810, both
in Ontarie Go.
V. ¥ Jesse, b. 26 January 1792, Cherry Valley, N, Y. d. 19 Nov 1881, in Benton
Co., Oregom. DBuried at Alpine, Oregon, MAXJXWEX m. Jane Garlinghouse,
20 Feb 1812, in Ontarie ¥o., N. Y.
vi. * Susannah, twin of Jesse, b. 26 Jamuary 1792, Cherry Valley, N. Y, d. 12 Oct 1856,
in Ohios, m.?David Chatfield 15 K Aug 1813, in Obtarho Co., NY.
vii, * Esther, b. 1 April 1797, in MXSARNRESUOOIYL
de 1879, licking Co., Ohio. m. Gamaliel Garlinghouse,
viii.* Orin, b. 29 May 1799, same place as Esther. d. 15 Feb 1873, Pataskala, Ohio,
HXXENSEXERYEME m. (1) Anna Draper, abeut 1824, in Ontsrie Ce., NY.,
and (2) Naomi Carpenter, widow Lyman, 1856, Licking Co., Ohie.

TRAhmon

(Continued on next page) (I~ NQ\\‘-] N
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Jonas Newton Belknap -- Continued
CHILDREN (by first wife, Esther Parker)

ix, * Cynthia, b. 12 July 1801, same place as Esther and Orin. MI m. Isaac Newton,
d- M% Liﬂking C‘Q‘-| Gh-iﬂl
Ctadi s 1239,

POSSIBLE OTHER CHELD: Diantha, aged 9 in 1820, Known only frem being named
as "one daughter" an pension application 12 Dec 1820, when
Jonas was living with third wife Tamar, in Kentucky. May
have been either (a) daughter of Jonas and his second wife
Rachel, or (b) daughter of Asa Newton and Tamar IXHX#H¥ Vinton,

NOTE 1: Residence list omits Worcester, N. Y. (near Cherry Valley) because of
uncertainty on date. A4 published excerpt from MIGIKAN record of First Presbyterian
Churchy Worcester, shows "Jonas Belknap and wife" joining that church in 1798,

4s the same record names Stiles Parker and Elijah Parker, Jr, who served in same
Rev War regt as Jonas and virtually accompanied bim in moving west, it may

be assumed that Jonas and Esther were at Worcester (near home of Jonas's uncle
Abel Belknap at Cherry Valley) at some time before or after 1792. But Jonas

and Esther left that area not later than early 1794 and were in Ontaric Ce., NIy from
1794 on == as wers the two %X Parkers (brothers of Esther). The date "1738"

in the published church recerd is obvieusly result of an error in copyimg. True
date i& not yet kmoun.

NOTE 2: The biographical sketch in the preceding page is teo condensed. Should
be expanded.

COMPILED Feb 7 1971 by C. Y. BELKNAP



660 V15 (302, 12904, 52, 15, 4, 1)

Jesse Belimap & Jane linghouse
Cherry Valleyg, daugh ter James Garlinghouse & Eleanor Hunt
be 26 January 1792, NDSGIGODO0, N. Y. be 26 March), Luzerne Co., Pa.
de 19 Nev 1881, Benton Co., Oregon de 10 Dec 1876, Benton Co., Oregon
m. 20 Feb 1812, Ontario Co., N. Y. Buried at Alpine, Ore.

Buried at .&.lpino, Ore.
(See Note below)
CHILDREN
e *+Lb. w_

i+ *Hezia, b.,eHeseh 1813, d. 2l 1859; m. Chatman Hawley
il. * Hamnah, D. 21 Dec 1814, de 10 May 1911; m. Lorenzo Dow M Gilbert , 31 January 1833
iii. *George, b. 30 Amg 1817, d. 16 Sept 1897; m. Keturah Penton, 3 Oct 1830 (MEgpe)
ive *Ransom Amos, b. 18 Dec 1820, d, 6 June 1896; m. Mabala Starr, 29 Sept 1842
Ve *Talitha Cumi, b. 2 Dec 1824, d. 30 Oct 1906; m. (1) Samusl Starr, 1l Nov 1840

(2) william Bond, 11 Sept 1862

(3) Washington Waltz, Aug 1867
vi. *Cerrington Cavitt, bs 29 Aug 1830; d. 19 Sept 1906; m. (1) ann Aletha York

(2) Mary Josephine Sumner

vii. *Harley Augustus, b, 6 Oct 1832, d. 24 Dec 1904; m. Thirza Inman 19 June 1855

NOTE: Father of Jane Garlinghouse {and the thres other Garlinghouses who married
children ¢f Jonas Newion Belknap) is of ten said to be "Elijah" Garlinghouse. In
1969 and 1970, research in Ontarie County, N. Y., disclosed that the attributien ¥o
"Elijak" probably was based on an error in a falfaciow local history. The only
Garlinghouses in that JHEMXZX county in early 1800's were James, Josepb, Benjamin.
There was no "Elijah." The Garlinghouse who married Eleanor Hunt was James, His
family lived almost adjacent to that of Jonas HNewiton Belknap.

Residence: Ontario County, N.Y.; Hardin County, Kentucky; Licking County, Ohio;
dllen County, Ohio; Van Buren County, Iowa; Belknap Settlement, Benton
County, Cregon.
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& Henrietta M, EEIKEN Grenfell

Charles Carrell Belkmap
Daughter of Pascoe Grenfell &
be 27 May 1866, Seattle Wash. , Elizabeth Gerdon Collie
de 17 Oct 1918, Roy, N. M. b, Modesto,Califernia 30 June 1870
m. 8 Nov 1891 de Hﬂrwﬂk. Conn. s 22 Dec 1966
CHILD

¥ Carrell York, b. 29 Sept 1892, living 1971; m. Margaret George




©

Carrell York Belknap & Margaret George
nanghtar of John George § Adda Gentry

b. 29 Sept 1892, Pertervﬂ.ln, Calif. Aug 1903 Living 1971

Iiviag 1971 (.zmsten. 1. |
m. 16 June 1924 ,
CHILEREN
X
i. *Johm Hemnry, b. 25 Feb 1923, living 1971; m. Gretchen Dykema
RS T N AT

ii. ®*Anne York, b. 14 Oct 1932, living 1971; m, (1) David Hill, (2) Alvin L. Wachsman



John Henry Belknap KIBEUTXXEE <& Greichen Dykema
Daughter of Roger Dykema & Dorothy Knapp

be 25 Feb 1929, Lake Forest, Illinois bipl9 Dec 1930 Idiving 1971
Living 1971 : Norwalk, Ceonn.

m. 1952

CHILDEEN

1, Peter Carrell, b, 1l Dec 1952, Fert 5ill, Cklahoma
i, Linda, borm 28 May 1955, Greenwlch, Conn.
iii., Sara, b. 30 Nov 1957. Greenwich, Conn,

Anne York Belknap (1) David Hill (2) Alvin L. Wachesman
be 14 Oct 1932 » Gresnwich, Conn. be 19 January, 1921, in
Living 1971 Kew York, N« Y.
Me (1) 18 July 1953. Diverced Feb 1960, ILiving 1971
(2) 22 Mg 1964

CHELD (WACHSMAY)
Gillian Eu'garet.his Sept 1966, at Stamford, Comn.







Sept 11 1973

Recorder, Otsego County
Cooperstown, HN. Y,

Dear 8iri

If they were ever rmeorded, I should 1ike to get coples of any deed or deeds
bearing the name of Jonas Belknap as granter or grantes ~- in Otassgo County
in the period of 17§0 to 1800,

My ohesk fer §3 is enclosed. If you find mere than one deed, please tell me
vhat additionsl payment is proper, .

{ery truly yours,
CYB:s
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JOHN Sherman. from CTB 9/1/73

Please don't think I've forgotten to msk return the batoh of materisl you recently
sent to me. I've been having trouble with my oopying maochine. kach time that
I've beguh making oopies of your material, the blasted msohine bas gone out of
order -- and then I have to be patient while walting for a service man to oome from
Hartford, rather far from here. At the moment, on Lawor Day, the thing is

sitting icle, awaiting service -~ sometime this week, I hope and pray, for I've lots
of stuff that needs eopying for the information of a number of people.
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JONAS NEWTON RELKNAP b
19 May L7"9 == 16 February lo2b

o 17 the part ol Windsor, comnec tient, where Jonns was born had heep cal Lo @1 Einiton
L]

inme bt iy but was still n b oot the Town of Windsor, wileh wis one of the "ivar Tovns®
in the early L&600°

fuﬂfﬂu}HPH peaple FRau i MARAAARASEEEN whO Were a@scarin; irom the rigid religious
fhat prevailea in

uuwtruLﬂpf Massachusetts pay Uolony. hese River Towns, including Hartford and

Wetnersfield, adopted for their governance the "Fundamental Orders" which seperated
Cnurch and State =- by contrast with the settlement st New Haven, where strict ruritans
politic-]l

established a complete theocracy. By the time when Jonas Was born, theAgonflict

brtwesn New Haven and the Kiver Lowns had simmered down, but still existed,

Jonas was not long A% in Connecticudb. In 1760 or early L761, nis family moved from
rlantation

mllingten to newly opened territory then called Murr~field,in central Massaciusetts,

north of Springfield. The family, then, was a youns ane. The father, Samuel Belknap,

was 30 years old; his wife mary Newton was 23i daughter Mary was 6; daughier Chloe w?s

3; and Jonas was only a nhit more than 1.

and tne later moves made by Jonav
To underatand this MOV \W e nesd to understand the huckyround of the kimmxyx poriod.

1t was a time in which men with anfluence and financinl backing were making thelr
in Virginia,
fortunes as George Washington was doingﬁ\by gettinr title to large tracts west of
the established settlements and then either selling out to speculators or making
tneir land available for purchase by settlers, as at rurrayfield Plantation, WA the

moves made by Jonas, in his adult years, would pe into similarly speculative

areas.

It was also a time in which the prasisure to mova win arising from the size o the
tamilies, which in turn arose from tho inrareasing nereage of farm holdlings. Fathrrs
neaded more sons to help till the land during a perioc¢ in which, in New kngland,
labor for hire hardly existed; and mothers needed daushters to help with housework.
karly farms in Massachusetts Bay Colony had been smail, like Abraham's LO acres at

Lynn in 16383 but his son samuel had 127 acres at Haverhill; and the later [orerations

had still larger farms.  J4HXKX  5o;in the areas into which they moved, trere was
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GLADYS : Fab 7 1973
Here are some things I meant to send to you long ago.
First -~ if you haven't read it already -~ something I believe will fascinate you

as it did me:  story in NY Timed Sunday magaszive about a truly great triumph in
genealogical search. FPlease return to me when you're through with it,

Seoond, a letter from George May with & long enclosure, Two subjeots:
~= Esther Parker's inheritance from her Stiles grandparents, as told in
deeds, (Incidentally gives us the last known dage for Jonas and
Esther at Cherry Valley - 0ot 1 1894 -« which narrows down the time
/(_ they spent trasuling down river to vicinity of Wilkesbarry and then

NW to Hopewell in Spring of "95 or possibly midwinter *94='95, Can't
have lingered }ong in Wyoming Valley.)

~- Movement of early settlers from Ontaric County to Kentuoky, whioh
may have some value to you. (Note Capt Elisur Hills in list,)

 —

I have kade a copy of May's letter and enclosure for my files. S50 you nead not
return thenm. Probably old stuff to you, I fear. But hers it is.



JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP
19 May 1759 -- 16 February 1824

In 1759 the part of Windsor, Connecticut, where Jonas was born had been called Ellington
sinegl635 but was still a part of the Town of Windsor, which was one of the "River Towns"
n the early 1600's
founded) by people KESMINMEXKXENHEELEK who were escapimg from the rigid religious
at prevailed in
controlhpi Massachusetts Bay Colony. These Biver Towns, inciuding Hariford and
Wethersfield, adopted for their governance ike "Fundamental Orders" which separated
Church and State -~ by contrast with the settlement at New Haven, where strict Puritans
political
established a complete theocracy. By the time when Jonas was born, thejfonflict
between New Haven and the River Towns had simmered down, but still existed.
Jonas was not long at in Comnecticut. In 1760 or early 1761, his family moved from
Plantation
Ellington to newly opened territory then called Murrayfield,in central Massachusetts,
north of Sprangfield. The family, then, was a young one., The father, Samuel Belknap,
was 30 years old; his wife Mary Newton was 23; daughter Mary was 6; daughter Chloe was
3; and Jonas was only a bit more than l.

and the later moves made by Jonas
To understand this move,we need to understand the background of the timmxxx period.

It was a time in which men with influence and financial backing were making their
in Virginia,
fortunes as George Washington was doing,‘bw'getting title to large tracts west of
the established settlements and then either selling out to speculators or making
their land avsilable for purchase by settlers, as at Murrayfield Plantation. "The
moves made by Jonas, in his adult years, would be into similarly speculative

areas.

It was also a time in which the pressure to move was arising from the size of the
families, which in turn arose from the increasing acreage of farm holdings. Fathers
needed more sons to help till the land during a period in which, in New England,
labor for hire hardly existed; and mothers needed daughters to help with housework.
Early farms in Massachusetts Bay Colony had been small, like Abraham's 40 acres at

Lynn in 1638; but his son Samuel had 127 acres at Haverhill; and the later generations
had still larger farms. JI¥KXEX So,in the areas into which they moved, there was
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ROBERT M. ATWELL, Clerk JUNO T. PURYIS, Deputy Clerk

OTSEGO COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

COOPERSTOWN, NEW YORK 13326
PHONE 547-9901

September 1k, 1973

Carroll Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn. 06878

Re: Coples of Deeds - Jonas Belknap
1780-1800

Dear Mr. Belknap:

Our records in this office are from 1791 to present, therefore,
I have checked our records for the name of Jonas Belknap and find
no deeds in that name. The earlier records are in Montgomery
County, Fonda, New York, 12068, Possibly you would like to write
to them at the above address.

T am returning your Check No. 7240 in the amount of $3.00.

Very truly yours, =

Juno T. Purvis
Deputy County Clerk

JTP/ck
Encl. 1
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(B 129.4) i B o e (47,15, 5,1)

SAMUKL  BELKNAP o T MARY WEWTON 4

son of Samuel Belkmap ¢ daughter of Stephen Newton of Eest Windsor, Conn,
- & Mary Dickinson v g & Mary Gibbs . &

b 13 Juns 1731, Enfield, Conn. . b 8 Nev 1737

bpt 1%:July 1731, Somers Church ' d (NOTE 2)

" Casibr . Ty 2%
Reaid.dhﬂiﬁdlork(ﬂ;lipgt‘?n-} Coone) Belchertown (in Murrayfield Plantation),Mass.

In 1760 or 17614 he and his brather Job sold their farms in Connecticut and moved
to the newly esteblished Murrayfield Plantation in central Mass. Job returned to
Conn, but Samuel remained in Mass; He and wife joined church at Belchertown, 1761.
On tax list there in 1771 but not later., Enlisted in #ilitia company as “"from
Granby® (town near Belchertown) 3 May 1775, &long with his son Jonas, Served on
Bunker Hill with Jones, Died next day in camp at Cambridge. (NCTE 1)

CHILDREN
4 Mary, b 1758, Ellington 'd 1781 = Rufus Kentfield 25 Kov 1773
i1 Chloe b 1757, Ellington = Levi Shumiay 27 Jan 1780,

111 *Jonas Newton b 19 May 1759, Ellington ' bpt Belchertown 12 April 1761
d 16 Feb 1824, Hart Co. Ky m(d)Esther Parker 17 January 1783
(2)-Rachel =e—sus (3) Tamar Vinton, widow,Newton
iv Susanna b 1761 f Asa
4 *Josasph b 13 Dec¢ 1762, Belchertowm - d 13 Aug 1654 m Ruth Preston
vi Seth b 1767,Balohertown 1,
vil *Stephen b 1769, Belchertown d Dec 1681% ' m Eleanor Middaugh
vill *Jonathan b 10 4dprid 1774, Belchertown d:Oct 1838 n Sabra Shedd
' : P

'NOTE 12 The date and place of Samuel's death rest on oral and written tradition
handed down by children and grandchildren of his son Jonas, who was with him on
Bunker Hill. "He was a fleshy man and was evercoms by the heat end died in ocamp
at Cambridge the next day." The fragmentary data on Samuel in Mass, Soldiers and

Sailor th Ve Har are inconclusive; they neither prove nof disprove the
tradition, 4s no evidence contradicting it has been found, the tradition is
adopted hers, ok ” A d ; o AT

NOTE 2: After death of Samuel, his wife Mary Newton may have married Elijah Parker Sr,
father of Esther whom Jonas married. She may have been the"Mrs Blijah Parker {Mary)"
recorded as dying at Gorham, OntariorCounty, NY, 11 January 1814 "age 76" -~ correct
age for Mary Newion. Otherwise all that is kmown is church record at Beichertown,
owing th ¢ "ramoved" after Samuel's death, . . . Among the fects that may

of this \ strength@il the oodpia the statsment made by descendants of Stiles Parker
second (£ether's brother and close companion of Jonas in Ontarlo County) that after the
marria death of his first wile Mariha Stiles, kiljah Parker Sr marriea a “Miss Beiknap. "

Efforts te trace the travels ef this Elijah have not found him in asontact with
any Belknaps except the Belchertown family.: The word "Miss™ in published Parker
tradition may have heen an error for "Mrs,” -

Kevised 5§ May 1973 -
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CLINTON from CYB March 10 1972

Thanks for material on Jonas -- your letter March 5, Are you sure of identifiocation

of "Cober's Kiln"™ as name of place whare Jenas was wounded? I've never been able to

be certain of the various spellings by those who wrote or copied applications for
pensiom -« bearing in mind that "kiln® was prnounced "kill,” Tradition in my branthis
that J was wounded "in a skirmish" -- HWB garbled it into "a skirmlsh with the Fremch
and Indians." . . . The sheet in modern handwriting, showing that an early applioation
was submitted to House of Representatives April 25 1796 is new to me and I havefnot seen
that application. Am tempted to try to get a copy of it, if only to determine the
date at which he was still in Cherry Valley. . . Meanwhile, am glad to know date of

22%99355—“"'3"'12254 Our tradition is that he was in hospital "three months™ -- whatever
W "hospital™ may have meant.

In this connection, I've found probable source of Evans™ statemwnt that Jonas was

in Woroester XK Y in 1798. A little genealogical perlodical®Early Settlers in New
York State,% published some years ago -- Vol 4 , MXMAY -~ list of members of

lst Presbyterian Church:

p. 376 Belknap, Jonas and wife 1798

Parjer, Elijah Jr & wife 1798

That "1798" is still puszling -~ must be an error by copylst -- as we know both Jonas
and Elijah Jr were at first townmeeting at Honeoye in 1796. But hard to believe that
a copyist wade same error on date in different spots -« Belknap & Parkers =- yet

it could happen that in the original church document there was only one mention of

the year, with all new meabers of that year following the date =- so that a "1793"
might easily be copied as 1798, Mght be helpful to learn the actual date, for

light on George May's surmise that Elijah Parker Sr may have married Jonas's mother
Mary Newton as second wife, after death of his first wife Hartha Stiles in or about
1792, As I've sald before, the RAZBRXEIXABAENXEY record of death of a "Mrs Elljah
Parker"at Gorham, with right age to be Mary, might explain how Jonas acquired small
property at Gorham ~- and might explsin the vague statement in

that this Elijah's second wife was a "Miss Belknap" (I can find no candidate other

than Mary Newton, mmmx in any Belknap families with which Elijah would sesa to have been
in contact in Massachusetts and NY).

An enclosing oopy of shhet on chpldren of Jesse and Jans, as you asked.

Am also encladng copy of a thing that may interest you -- note I wrote about a

book titled "They Laughix, Too™ when I gave copies of it to my children at Christmas
== the story of Belknap Settlement in Oregon, as set down by schoolchildren and their
teacher a gfw years ago.

As to making Gladys Grey an honorary Belknap -- well, she's actually ralated in a way =-
88 desoendant of a sisater of Esther Parker's mother -- and, she reminds me, a desoendant
of the Edmwund Farrington who was oneof Abraham's creditors shoun in inventory of his
eatate. -




MEMORANDUM
March 5, 1972

To: Carroll Y. Belknap, Riverslde, Conn.
From: E, Clinton Belknap, Lincoln, Nebrasiks

1.

=
»

Thank you for youws of February 28, 1972.

Have the 1643 death date correctly in my records for
Abraham but hsd somehow goofed on setting up the rough
draft for the chart. Appreclate your sharp eye.

In answer to your query the reapective melden names

were 0Olive Broeck and Margle Holiday. Had put the

previous marriage names in parenthesls thinking these
would help to more readlly ildentify. However, the very
fact that the question was raised is evidence of the fact
that there could be misundsrastanding and the names 1n
parenthesis are being removed from the chart.

Was very much interested in your findings for Jease,

brother of Elijah and Elishe etc. Think the Belknaps

ought to confer an honerary membershlp in the tribe to
Gladys Grey. She has aurelx besn an outstanding contributor
to the "good of the order!

In reviewing material in my files regerding Jonas N, Belknap,
I find I have apparently falled to share with you certain
information furnished by the National Archives and Record
Service, Washington, D. C. and received by me August 6, 1870,
All of the informatioh received was a duplicate of informetion
already furnished in earlier copiea except one sheet which

I have marked “page 3" in the enclosure and which carrles

the information that Jones was wounded in the side(left)

at Cober's Kiln (incorrectly carried in this document as
"Cobuskill", not by the British soldiers but in a =ide
gkirmish wiph the Indlana,

Would very much appreciate s run down on the data for
your Jesse including detea, names of chlldren and dates
for them, iff and when you have time to send same along

some day. A
(U2
| P
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| PR s . ComTr o
) a) 2019 Harwood Street - -

Lincoln, Nebraaka, 68502
September 16,1973 (fr’ﬂr’-ﬁ
To CYB from ECB

Re: Your Memo 9/6/73

Yos! I agree t::t it is entirely agreeable with me to say that the place where Jonas
N, Belknap was wounded waa "probably Cobleskil]."

Your égﬂﬁ::;n concerning the possible location of Newburn would seem to make
sensgfbut I fesl the case is not nearly as strong In this instance as in the above.

1t surely was the custom to have Eagt, West, North, South and New prefixes for
place names in that area of New JorXState. I find listed in the 1968 editicn

of the School and Library Atlas by publishers of the same name, Sycamors, Illineis,
a Berne, West Bern and East Berne.esd A phonetic spelling of a "New Bdrne"

could easily be written out as Newburn.

P %
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those times, in famllies living en farms at a distance from the

%_
church., ) ffzifiji]
Jonas (Jr), born 1786 . Married Mary Ann (PolYy) ¥ Garlinghouse 15 Jan 1813

Eligha, born 18 Jan 1789, married (1) Bettie about 1808, znd (2) Lucy
Finch in 1810, shortly after death of Bettie in May 1810

Jesse, born 26 Jan 1792, Cherry Valley N Y = married Jane Garlinghouse in 1812

Susannah, born 26 Jan 1792 if Parker in America 1s correct in saying sha was
Jessets twin, Ly £
Elm:mmmmnmnmm Partially
confirmed by a pressnt-day descendant who says Susanrh was Xkt 16 when she
married David Chatfield 15 August 1815.

Extinme
Esther, bern 1796 -~ married Gamaliel Garlinghouse
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1. Eigtﬁni Abiatuar, 8. of Abiathar, b.in Leicester,Sept.18,1732,
&W@ when he removed to Granby, where he d.
gubseguent to . He_m, April 14, 1757,Rhoda Wheelock; (2)

Rachel Caswe ;‘(\2‘) id, ——=—Smitl Children--Abiathar, b. May
20,1764; Tamar, b.,YJuly 12,1]32, o EI§ Eag Newton; (2) Jonas Belknap;
Simeon, b. Nov. 17, 1768, d. before 1776; Hannah, b. Jan.25, 1771, m.

Feb., 97,1797, Ichabod Damon of Chesterfield; Samuel, :b. May 17,1773, m.

Jan. 27,1811, Florinda Hinckley, and rem. in 1803, from Granby to
qua"r!, N.Y., and thence in 1825; to South Bainbridge, N.Y.; John m.

Enms wares of Hartford, Ct., and d. in imedn, b. Feb.25,1T76; {L#* .

Rhoda, b. Sept. 4,1778, m. April 7,1803, Joseph Dickinson of Granby.

From:HISTORY OF HADLEY including the EARLY HISTORY OF HATFIELD, SOUTH HADLEY,
AMHERST AND GRANBY, MASSACHUSZETTS, by Sylvester Judd with an introduction
by George Sheldon, also FAMILY GENEALOGIES by Lucius M. Boltwood;published

by H. R. Huntting & Company, Springfield,Mass. :1905. p.143-44.
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